

**SECTION IV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 89 OF 2012**

Harminder Singh (D) thr. Lrs.

....Appellants

**VERSUS**

Surjit Kaur (D) Thr Lrs.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 06.11.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellants so as to enable her to take appropriate steps in terms of the Rules to secure the representation of respondent no. 1(i).”**

It is submitted that Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, Advocate for the appellants has not taken appropriate steps in respect of Respondent no. 1(i) whose counsel Mr. S. K. Sabharwal has expired and notice for making alternative arrangement, which was sent to Respondent no. 1(i) has been received back with postal remarks “*Residing in Foreign Country.*”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

1. **Ms. Madhu Moolchandani (Advocate)** 66 Lawyer's Chambers, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001
2. **Dr. Kailash Chand (Advocate)** Supreme Court, Library 2, New Delhi 110001

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**