

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).89/2012

HARMINDER SINGH(D) TR.LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURJIT KAUR(D) TR.LRS.. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In terms of Order dated 28.08.2019 list before Chamber Judge.)

Date : 10-02-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court, the Registry has submitted a report to the effect that the service of notice through WhatsApp is not provided for, under the Supreme Court Rules,2013. However, it appears that the attempts of the Appellant to serve notice at the last known addresses of the Respondent have failed but service of notice through WhatsApp has succeeded. Except the Respondent Nos.1(2) and 1(3), who are now residing in USA, there are no other contesting Respondents. Therefore, the question is left open as to whether completion of service of notice is satisfactory or not.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court in course of time.

(POULAMI PAUL)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER