

ITEM NO.1 Court 12 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 89/2012

HARMINDER SINGH(D) TR.LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURJIT KAUR(D) TR.LRS.. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction in C.A. 89 of 2012 is listed only)

Date : 04-10-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s) Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is not in dispute that respondent Nos. 1(2) and 1(3) are staying at Chicago in USA. In that view of the matter, petitioners cannot be permitted to serve respondent Nos. 1(2) and 1(3) through Shri Harpal Singh, Thekedar with the assistance of the Tehsildar or the Police Station, District Jalandhar.

Learned counsel for the petitioners to obtain either e-mail addresses or to make an effort to serve on the unserved respondents in any acceptable mode of service.

I.A. No. 125466 of 2021 stands disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)